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IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
DESCRIPTION APPROX. AREA

(SQ.FT)
HOUSE 2878 SF
DRIVEWAY 503 SF
PATIO 130 SF
PATHWAY 102 SF
TOTAL 3613 SF = 31.9%

DESIGN CRITERA

PARCEL #: 8732300210
ADDRESS: 6879 83RD AVE SE

MERCER ISLAND WA 98040

LOT SIZE: 11327 SF

ZONING: R9.6
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TWIN VEW #2

SETBACKS:
MIN FRONT: 20'

MIN SIDE: Lots with a width of more than 90
feet, the side yard setbacks must sum to 17% of the lot width;
provided that no side yard shall be less than 33% of the required side
yard width.
MIN REAR: 25'
MAX HEIGHT 30'
MAX GROSS FLOOR AREA: 40%
MAX IMPERVIOUS: 40%
MAX HARDSCAPE 9%

LOT IS FLAT (LOT SLOPE <15%)

LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS
LOT SIZE = 11327 SF
HOUSE  WITH OVERHANG = 2878 SF
DRIVEWAY =                             503 SF
TOTAL =                                    3381 SF 

 
% LOT COVERED BY BUILDING = 29.8%

PROJECT INFORMATION

OWNER/APPLICANT: TRAVIS TORGERSON
TORGERSONT@GMAIL.COM
206-650-5315

PROJECT/
DESCRIPTION: UPPER FLOOR REMODEL AND

ADDITION

DESIGNER: ANNE CEVRERO
UPSTATE ENGINEERING
anne@upst8.com

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER: ANDREW GAHAN,PE

UPSTATE ENGINEERING
PHONE (425) 354 - 4105
andy@upst8.com

CONTRACTOR:  TBD

JURISDICTION: MERCER ISLAND

BUILDING CODES: 2021 IRC, 2021 IBC, 2021 WSEC
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PATIO 130 SF
PATHWAY 102 SF
TOTAL 3613 SF = 31.9%

A0.0 - SITE PLAN

PARKING
INFORMATION

COVERED

UNCOVERED

2

2

2'

2'

SLAB
ELEVATION
329.0

HARDSCAPE

GROSS FLOOR AREA

LOT SIZE
MAX %
MAX SF

11,327 SF
9%

1,019 SF

232 SF = 2.0%

LOT SIZE
MAX %
MAX SF

11,327 SF
40%

4,531 SF
EXISTING MAIN FLOOR

GARAGE
EXISTING UPPER FLOOR

ADDED UPPER FLOOR
 TOTAL

1,046 SF

500 SF
1,194 SF

1,397 SF
4,137 SF = 36.5%
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NO SIDE YARD SHOULD BE LESS THAN 33% OF THE
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SCALE:
SITE PLAN
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DRIVEWAY
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PATHWAY 102 SF

PATIO
130 SF

GRAVEL PATH

RETAINING WALL

RETAINING WALL

NEW UPPER
FLOOR

ADDITION
944 SF

NEW ADDED
SQUARE FOOTAGE

UPPER PRIMARY 453 SF
UPPER LEVEL 944 SF
TOTAL 1397 SF
ENERGY CREDIT
NEEDED

5

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
DESCRIPTION APPROX. AREA

(SQ.FT)
HOUSE 2878 SF
DRIVEWAY 503 SF
PATIO 130 SF
PATHWAY 102 SF
TOTAL 3613 SF = 31.9%

DESIGN CRITERA

PARCEL #: 8732300210
ADDRESS: 6879 83RD AVE SE

MERCER ISLAND WA 98040

LOT SIZE: 11327 SF

ZONING: R9.6
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TWIN VEW #2

SETBACKS:
MIN FRONT: 20'

MIN SIDE: Lots with a width of more than 90
feet, the side yard setbacks must sum to 17% of the lot width;
provided that no side yard shall be less than 33% of the required side
yard width.
MIN REAR: 25'
MAX HEIGHT 30'
MAX GROSS FLOOR AREA: 40%
MAX IMPERVIOUS: 40%
MAX HARDSCAPE 9%

LOT IS FLAT (LOT SLOPE <15%)

LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS
LOT SIZE = 11327 SF
HOUSE  WITH OVERHANG = 2878 SF

% LOT COVERED BY BUILDING = 25.4%

PROJECT INFORMATION

OWNER/APPLICANT: TRAVIS TORGERSON
TORGERSONT@GMAIL.COM
206-650-5315

PROJECT/
DESCRIPTION: UPPER FLOOR REMODEL AND

ADDITION

DESIGNER: ANNE CEVRERO
UPSTATE ENGINEERING
anne@upst8.com

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER: ANDREW GAHAN,PE

UPSTATE ENGINEERING
PHONE (425) 354 - 4105
andy@upst8.com

CONTRACTOR:  TBD

JURISDICTION: MERCER ISLAND

BUILDING CODES: 2021 IRC, 2021 IBC, 2021 WSEC
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A0.5 - TREE
INVENTORY
PLAN

CONSTRUCTION FENCING. 
See detail 1/A0.5

CONSTRUCTION FENCING
See detail 1/A0.5

2'

2'

SLAB
ELEVATION
329.0

10'

Trees enclosed by this fence are protected and are subject to the conditions of the tree permit. Violation of tree conditions may lead to: 
1. Correction Notices or Stop Work Orders until compliance is achieved
2. RE Inspection Fees/financial penalties
3. Arborist reports recommending mitigation

Notes 
1. No pruning shall be performed unless under the direction of the Project Arborist. Including limbing

trees up.
2. No grading, excavation, storage (materials, equipment, vehicles, etc.), or other unpermitted activity

shall occur inside the protective fencing.
3. Penalties for damaging by root damage/compaction or removing a saved tree may be a fine up to

three times the value of the tree plus restoration (MICC 19.10.160).
4. Any work in approved TPZ must be with the permission of the City Arborist (206) 275-7713,

john.kenney@mercergov.org.
5. 5” course woodchips within the tree protection zone, but not against the tree trunk.

Tree protection fence: 6' chain link fence, solidly 
anchored into the ground, or if authorized High-density 
polyethylene fencing with 3.5” x 1.5” openings; color 
orange. Steel posts installed at 8’ o.c. 

2” x 6” steel posts or approved equal 

Maintain existing grade with the tree protection fence 
unless otherwise indication on the plans 

  1
A0.5

#1

#2
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21'-9 1/2"
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FOUNDATION
1

4" = 1'-0"
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AL
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S

FOUNDATION NOTES

-  LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE
   OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER TO BE
   PRESSURE - TREATED

-  HARDWARE AND FASTENERS IN
   CONTACT WITH CONCRETE, IN USE
   WITH PRESSURE-TREATED LUMBER,
   AND/OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL
   BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED OR OTHER
   APPROVED MATERIAL

-  EMBEDDED HOLD DOWNS TO BE
   INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS
   SPECIFICATIONS

FOOTING SCHEDULE

FOOTING 'A':
24" DIAM AUGERED FOOTING
W/ (4)#4 VERTICAL BARS- SEE
DETAIL 11/S1

HOLDOWNS

T-1 HOLDOWNS TO BE VERIFIED TO EXISTS OR
RETROFIT USING DETAIL 1/S2. IF EXISTING
HOLDOWNS, VERIFY TO BE STHD10/10RJ,
HDU4-SDS2.5 OR EQUIVALENT/BETTER. OTHER
MOD3ELS TO BE VERIFIED BY UPSTATE
ENGINEERING, INC.

ANCHORAGE

ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE VERIFIED TO EXIST OR
RETROFIT USING DETAIL 2/S2. EXISTING
ANCHORAGE, VERIFY TO MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON SW SCHED.

1/10/2025

A1.5 - AVERAGE
BUILDING
ELEVATION
CALCULATIONS

329.0

2'
-0

"

B
C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

A

MIDPOINT ELEVATION                WALL SEGMENT LENGTH

    A = 330.33 feet                                   a = 31.5  feet
    B = 329.00 feet                                   b = 2.00  feet
    C = 329.00 feet                                   c = 26.66 feet
    D = 329.00 feet                                  d = 37.29 feet
    E = 329.00 feet                                   e = 26.66 feet
    F = 330.33 feet                                   f = 9.46  feet
    G = 330.33 feet                                  g = 7.92  feet
    H = 330.33 feet                                  h = 1.75  feet
    I = 330.33 feet                                    i = 23.83 feet
    J = 330.33 feet                                    j = 27.33 feet  

ABE CALCULATION:
(330.33)(31.5)+(329)(2)+(329)(26.66)+(329)(37.29)+(329)(26.66)+(330.33)(9.46)+(330.33)(7.92)+(330.33)(1.75)+(330.33)(23.83)+(330.33)(27.33)

                                                            31.5 + 2 + 26.66 + 37.29 + 26.66 + 9.46 + 7.92 + 1.75 + 23.83 + 27.33

64092.98'         = 329.69' AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION (ABE)
    194.4'

330.33
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TOP PLATE

SCALE:
PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION
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SCALE:
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A
ATTIC VENTILATION PER IRC R 806.1

1 FT² VENTILATION REQUIRED PER 300 FT² OF ATTIC AREA

UPPER ROOF

1FT²/300 FT² = 1145/300 FT²
AREQ'D = 3.8 FT² = 549.6 IN²

INTAKE = EXHAUST = 549.6/2 = 274.8 IN²

INTAKE:
REQUIRED VENT BLOCK @ 12 IN²/BLOCK= 274.8/12 = 22.9
23 VENTED BLOCKS REQUIRED-EQUALLY DISTRIBUTED W/ (4)
2" DIAM VENT HOLES EA

VENT BLOCKS PROVIDED = 29 > 23

EXHAUST:
REQUIRED LENGHT OF RIDGE VENT
REQUIRED @20 IN² PER FOOT = 274.8/20 = 13.74

31' OF RIDGE VENTS PROVIDES = 31 > 14

ATTIC VENTILATION PER IRC R 806.1

1 FT² VENTILATION REQUIRED PER 300 FT² OF ATTIC AREA

UPPER ROOF

1FT²/300 FT² = 597/300 FT²
AREQ'D = 1.99 FT² = 286.56 IN²

INTAKE = EXHAUST = 286.56/2 = 143.28 IN²

INTAKE:
REQUIRED VENT BLOCK @ 12 IN²/BLOCK= 143.28/12 = 11.9
12 VENTED BLOCKS REQUIRED-EQUALLY DISTRIBUTED W/ (4)
2" DIAM VENT HOLES EA

VENT BLOCKS PROVIDED = 15 > 12

EXHAUST:
REQUIRED LENGHT OF RIDGE VENT
REQUIRED @20 IN² PER FOOT = 143.28/20 = 7.2

17' OF RIDGE VENTS PROVIDES = 17 > 7.2
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SOILS

SEE DESIGN CRITERIA FOR SOILS REPORT INFORMATION, IF APPLICABLE.

WHERE SOILS REPORT NOT PROVIDED, 2000 PSF SOIL BEARING ASSUMED.  ASSUMED
ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING AND LATERAL PRESSURES SHALL BE FIELD-VERIFIED. 
BEARING SOIL SHALL BE FREE OF ORGANIC MATERIAL.  EOR SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
SOILS FOUND TO BE INADEQUATE TO REVIEW FOUNDATION ADEQUACY.  SEE ADDITIONAL
SOILS NOTES ON RETAINING WALL DETAILS, IF APPLICABLE.

FOUNDATION CONDITIONS

FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM, UNDISTURBED SOIL (OR CONTROLLED, COMPACTED
STRUCTURAL FILL) AT LEAST 18" BELOW EXISTING GRADE.  ACTUAL ELEVATIONS OF
FOOTINGS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.  OVEREXCAVATION
SHALL BE BACKFILLED USING LEAN CONCRETE (f'C = 2000 PSI) OR STRUCTURAL BACKFILL.

STRUCTURAL FILL

STRUCTURAL FILL  SHOULD CONSIST OF PREDOMINATELY WELL-GRADED, GRANULAR
SOIL, FREE OF ORGANIC MATERIAL AND DEBRIS.  FILL SHOULD BE PLACED IN MAXIMUM 8”
LOOSE LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95 PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM DENSITY
AT OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT DETERMINED BY ASTM D-1557 TEST PROCEDURES. 
INFORMATION FOUND WITHIN SOILS REPORT AND/OR PROVIDED BY A GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER OR OTHER SOILS PROFESSIONAL, SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE.  ANY
SIGNIFICANT CONSTRUCTION FOUNDED ON STRUCTURAL FILL SHALL BE REVIEWED BY A
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON.   

WOOD FRAMING NOTES

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS  

PROVIDE MINIMUM  NAILING PER 2021 IBC TABLE 2304.10.2 (PROVIDED BELOW), UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.  ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE AND/OR EXPOSED TO
WEATHER SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE-TREATED BY AN APPROVED METHOD.  ALL CUTS,
NOTCHES AND EXPOSED ENDS TO BE RE-TREATED.  DO NOT NOTCH, BEVEL OR DRILL
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, EXCEPT AS ALLOWED BY SECTIONS 2308.4.2.4 AND 2308.7.4, OR
AS ALLOWED ELSEWHERE WITHIN THIS PLAN SET.

FRAMING LUMBER

STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL ADHERE TO THE FOLLOWING TABLE:
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S0

SCOPE OF STRUCTURAL WORK

•  SEISMIC AND WIND ANALYSIS (LATERAL DESIGN)

•  VERTICAL LOAD ANALYSIS (GRAVITY DESIGN)

•  FOUNDATION DESIGN/VERIFICATION

•  STRUCTURAL DRAFTING

•  STRUCTURAL DETAILING

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

GENERAL  

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)
AS AMENDED BY WASHINGTON STATE (WSBC), THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL
CODE (IRC) AS AMENDED BY WASHINGTON STATE AND/OR OTHER GOVERNING CODE, AS
REQUIRED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION.

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS INDICATE TYPICAL AND GENERAL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS. 
WHERE DETAILS ARE NOT REFERENCED AT LOCATIONS OF SIMILAR CONFIGURATION TO
DETAILS PROVIDED, SIMILAR DETAILS SHALL BE EMPLOYED.  NOTES ON THE FOLLOWING
INDIVIDUAL STRUCTURAL SHEETS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THESE GENERAL
STRUCTURAL NOTES.  ANY SPECIFICATION CONFLICTS THAT MAY OCCUR WITHIN THIS
PLAN SET, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEFAULT TO THE MORE STRINGENT/ CONSERVATIVE
SPECIFICATION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IN FULL FOR
ACCURACY AND ADEQUACY AS RELATED TO SITE CONDITIONS.  ANY DISCREPENCIES
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE EOR BEFORE PROCEEDING.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DESIGN, PERMITTING AND
CONSTRUCTION OF ALL UTILITIES INCLUDING PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND HVAC.  ANY
STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE EOR BEFORE PROCEEDING.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SUPERCEDE.  THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS (INCLUDING ROUGH
OPENINGS) AND SHALL REVIEW ALL DIMENSIONS AND THEIR ACCURACY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT JOB
SITE, INCLUDING SOIL CONDITIONS (UNLESS SOILS REPORT EXISTS), AND CONDITIONS
RELATED TO EXISTING UTILITIES, EASEMENTS, AND/OR RIGHTS OF WAY.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS AND METHODS OF
CONSTRUCTION, WORKMANSHIP AND JOBSITE SAFETY.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STRENGTH AND STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING AS REQUIRED UNTIL ALL
PERMANENT CONNECTIONS AND STIFFENINGS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL REQUIRED
INSPECTIONS WITH THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND ANY OTHER
JOB-RELATED DRAWINGS, INCLUDING ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL OR ANY OTHER
CONSULTANT DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE EOR BEFORE PROCEEDING.

CONCRETE NOTES 

CONCRETE SHALL CONSIST OF PORTLAND CEMENT ASTM C-150 TYPE II OR TYPE I AND
SHALL BE READY-MIXED PER ASTM C-94, MAXIMUM SLUMP 5".  MINIMUM 51/2 SACKS OF
CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD OF CONCRETE.  SEGREGATION OF MATERIALS TO BE
PREVENTED.

DESIGN CRITERIA

WIND:
NOMINAL WIND SPEED  – 85 MPH          RISK CATEGORY II
ULTIMATE WIND SPEED – 110 MPH        IMPORTANCE, I = 1.0
WIND EXPOSURE, B                                  KZT = 1.00

SEISIMIC:
EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE
IMPORTANCE, Ie = 1.0                               SS = 1.31
SITE CLASS, D                                            S1 = 0.45
SEISMIC DESIGN CAT., D                          SDS = 1.05
SEIS. FORCE RES. SYS, A.15.                   SD1 = NA
DESIGN BASE SHEAR =   13516   lbs        CS = 0.16
RISK CATEGORY II                                     R = 6.5

LIVE LOADS:
ROOF 25 (SNOW)
FLOOR 40 PSF
DECKS 60 PSF
 
INSPECTIONS  NO SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED.  VERIFY INSPECTIONS
REQUIRED WITH AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

SOILS

GEOTECH EOR:  NA
REPORT #:           NA
WHERE SOILS REPORT NOT PROVIDED, 2000 PSF SOIL BEARING ASSUMED.

MEMBER

STUDS, SAWN FLOOR JOISTS,
SAWN RAFTERS (2x LUMBER)

POSTS, BEAMS, HEADERS
(4x LUMBER AND GREATER)

LVL- LAMINATED VENEER
LUMBER (FLUSH BEAMS,
COLLECTORS, RAFTERS)
GLB - GLUED-LAMINATED

BEAMS (DROPPED, EXPOSED,
EXTERIOR, HEADERS)

GRADING

HF#2 OR BETTER
(HEM FIR #2)

DF#2 OR BETTER
(DOUG FIR #2)

1.9E

24F-V4 - TYPICAL
24F-V8 - CANTILEVERED

PSL - PARALLEL STRAND
LUMBER (FLUSH BEAMS,

HEADERS)
2.0E

f'b
(PSI)

f'V
(PSI)

f'C||

(PSI)
f'C⊥
(PSI)

850 150 1300 405

900 180 1350 625

2600 285 2510 750

2400/
1850(-)
2400/

2400(-)

265 1650 650

2900 290 2900 750

ROOF DIAPHRAGMS  

INSTALL MINIMUM 1/2” CDX PLYWOOD (32/16) OR 7/16” OSB SHEATHING.  NAIL ALL
SUPPORTED EDGES AND BOUNDARIES WITH 8d AT 6” O.C, AND INTERIOR SUPPORTS WITH
8d AT 12” O.C.; BLOCKING NOT REQUIRED, UNO.   SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN(S) FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

FLOOR DIAPHRAGMS  

INSTALL MINIMUM 23/32" T&G STURD-I-FLOOR SHEATHING.  GLUE AND NAIL ALL
SUPPORTED EDGES AND BOUNDARIES WITH 10d AT 6” O.C., AND INTERIOR SUPPORTS
WITH 10d AT 12” O.C.; BLOCKING NOT REQUIRED, UNO.  SEE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN(S) FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2x_ TIMBER SHALL BE KILN DRIED.  GRADES SHALL CONFORM TO “WWPA GRADING RULES
FOR WESTERN LUMBER”, LATEST EDITION.

WOOD TRUSSES (IBC 2303.4) 

PRE-FABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED PER IBC 2303.4.1.1 TO CARRY LOADS
LISTED IN THE DESIGN CRITERIA SECTION AND ANY ADDITIONAL POINT LOADS, UNIFORM
LOADS OR DRAG STRUT FORCES PROVIDED ON THE ROOF FRAMING PLAN(S).

TRUSS DESIGN DRAWINGS AND DOCUMENT SUBMITTAL SHALL INCLUDE STRESS ANLYSIS
AND DEPICTION OF EACH TRUSS TYPE, AND SHALL INCLUDE A TRUSS LAYOUT.  TRUSS
ANALYSIS, LAYOUT AND INSTALLATION DOCUMENTS SHALL BEAR THE SEAL AND
SIGNATURE OF AN ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON.  APPROVED
TRUSS DOCUMENTS SHALL REMAIN ON THE JOB SITE THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.

PRE-FABRICATED TRUSSES SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED, DRILLED, CUT, SPLICED OR
OTHERWISE ALTERED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE TRUSS DESIGN
ENGINEER.  ALTERATIONS RESULTING IN THE ADDITION OF LOADS TO ANY MEMBER (E.G.
HVAC EQUIPMENT, PIPING, ETC.) SHALL NOT BE PROHIBITED WITHOUT WRITTEN
APPROVAL FROM THE TRUSS DESIGN ENGINEER.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL TRUSSES SHALL BE SPACED AT 24" O.C. AND HAVE
SIMPSON H1 CLIPS AT EXTERIOR WALLS.  GABLE TRUSSES SHALL HAVE A35 CLIPS @ 24"
O.C., UNO.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE EOR WITH A COPY OF THE APPROVED
TRUSS DOCUMENTS FOR REVIEW.  IF THE TRUSS DOCUMENTS WERE DEVELOPED
SUBSEQUENT TO THE ISSUANCE OF THIS PLAN SET, THE TRUSS ANALYSES MAY RESULT IN
REVISIONS TO THE BEAM CALCULATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PLAN SET.

REINFORCEMENT STEEL 

REINFORCING STEEL  #5 BARS AND LARGER SHALL BE GRADE 60 DEFORMED BARS, AND #3
AND #4 BARS SHALL BE GRADE 40, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-615.  LAP SPLICES 32
BAR DIAMETERS OR 18" MIN.  WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-185 AND
SHALL BE 6X6 – W1.4 X W1.4.  LAP ONE FULL MESH AT SPLICES.  SEE CONCRETE DETAILS
FOR MORE INFORMATION.

MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (f'C AT 28 DAYS) ACI 318-14

LOCATION/USE f'C (PSI) SPECIAL INSPECTION &
TESTING REQUIRED

FOOTING PADS & FOUNDATIONS NOT
EXPOSED TO WEATHER 2500 NOT REQUIRED

PORCHES, PATIOS, DRIVEWAYS
GARAGE SLABS 3000 NOT REQUIRED

FOUNDATION STEM WALLS AND
INTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE 2500 NOT REQUIRED

CONCRETE COVER REQUIREMENTS

REINFORCING BAR LOCATION MIN CONCRETE COVER

UNFORMED SURFACES CAST AGAINST AND
PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH 3"

FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER
(#6 BARS AND LARGER) 2"

FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER
(#5 BARS AND SMALLER) 11/2"

COLUMNS AND BEAMS WITH BARS ENCLOSED IN
STIRRUPS, TIES OR SPIRAL REINFORCEMENT 11/2"

SLABS, JOISTS AND INTERIOR FACES OF WALLS
(#5 BARS AND SMALLER) 3/4"
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FASTENERS

THE LATEST SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC. PRODUCTS WERE USED AS A BASIS
FOR THIS PROJECT.  CONNECTORS BY ALTERNATE MANUFACTURERS MAY BE
SUBSTITUTED PROVIDED THEY HAVE CURRENT ICC-ESR/IAPMO-ER APPROVAL FOR
EQUIVALENT OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES.  ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS SHALL
BE INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

NAILS AND STAPLES TO CONFORM TO IBC 2303.6 "NAILS AND STAPLES."  ALL NAILING TO
BE PROVIDED PER TABLE 2304.10.2 (PROVIDED BELOW).  ALL NAILS SPECIFIED SHALL BE
COMMON, UNO.

COMMON NAILS

SIZE LENGTH DIAMETER

8d 21/2" 0.131"

10d 3" 0.148"

16d 31/2" 0.162"

16d SINKER 31/4" 0.148"

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT
AND IBC SECTION 1704.  THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RETAINING ANY
SPECIAL INSPECTORS REQUIRED.  ALL SPECIAL INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE EOR AS APPLICABLE. SEE CONCRETE SECTION FOR MORE ON SPECIAL
INSPECTIONS.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS OF SOILS (IBC 1705.6)

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION

VERIFY MATERIALS BELOW SHALLOW FOUNDATIONS ARE
ADEQUATE TO ACHEIVE THE DESIGN BEARING CAPACITY

VERIFY EXCAVATIONS EXTEND TO PROPER DEPTH AND
HAVE REACHED PROPER MATERIAL

PERFORM CLASSIFICATION AND TESTING OF COMPACTED
FILL MATERIALS

VERIFY USE OF PROPER MATERIALS AND MATERIALS PER
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.  VERIFY DENSITIES AND LIFT
THICKNESSES DURING PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF
COMPACTED FILL.
PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF COMPACTED FILL, OBSERVE
SUBGRADE AND VERIFY THAT SITE HAS BEEN PREPARED
PROPERLY.

FREQUENCY
CONTINUOUS PERIODIC

X

X

X

X

X

REFERENCES

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION (IBC 1705.3)

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION

INSPECT REINFORCEMENT AND VERIFY PLACEMENT

INSPECT ANCHORS CAST IN CONCRETE

VERIFY REQUIRED DESIGN MIX

PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT, FABRICATE
SPECIMENS FOR STRENTH TESTS, PERFORM SLUMP AND
AIR CONTENT TESTS AND DETERMINE TEMPERATURE OF
CONCRETE

INSPECT CONCRETE PLACEMENT FOR PROPER
APPLICATION TECHNIQUES

FREQUENCY
CONTINUOUS PERIODIC

X

X

X

X

X

REFERENCES

ACI 318: CH. 20,
25.2-3, 26.6.1-3

ACI 318: 17.8.2

IBC 1904.1-2,
ACI 318: CH. 19,

26.4.3-4

VERIFY MAINTENANCE OF SPECIFIED CURING
TEMPERATURE AND TECHNIQUES

INSPECT FORMWORK FOR SHAPE, LOCATION AND
DIMENSIONS OF THE CONCRETE BEING POURED

X

X

ASTM C172, C31
ACI 318: 26.5, 26.12

ACI 318: 26.5

ACI 318: 26.5.3-5

ACI 318: 26.11.1.2(b)

LSL - LAMINATED STRAND
LUMBER (FLUSH BEAMS,

COLLECTORS, RIMS)
1.55E 2325 310 2050 800

*USE (4) 16d END NAIL STUDS TO TOP AND SILL PLATES AT 2x10 STUDS

28 BRIDGING OR BLOCKING TO JOIST (2) 8d, EACH END, TOENAIL

27 JOIST TO RIM JOIST (3) 16d, END NAIL

26 LEDGER STRIP SUPPORTING JOISTS OR RAFTERS (3) 16d, EACH JOIST OR RAFTER, FACE NAIL

25 BUILT-UP GIRDERS AND BEAMS, 2" LUMBER LAYERS 20d @ 32" O.C., FACE NAIL AT TOP AND BOTTOM STAGGERED ON OPPOSITE SIDES AND (2) 20d AT ENDS OF EACH SPLICE

24 2" PLANKS (PLANK & BEAM - FLOOR & ROOF) (2) 16d, EACH BEARING, FACE NAIL

23 2" SUBFLOOR TO JOIST OR GIRDER (2) 16d, BLIND AND FACE NAIL

22 1" x 6" SUBFLOOR OR LESS TO EACH JOIST (2) 8d, FACE NAIL

21 RIM JOIST, OR BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE, SILL OR OTHER FRAMING BELOW 8d @ 6" O.C., TOENAIL

20 JOIST TO SILL, TOP PLATE OR GIRDER (3) 8d, TOENAIL

19 1" x 8" AND WIDER SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING (3) 8d, FACE NAIL

18 1" x 6" SHEATHING OR LESS TO EACH BEARING (2) 8d, FACE NAIL

17 1" BRACE TO EACH STUD AND PLATE (2) 8d, FACE NAIL

16 TOP PLATES, LAPS AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS (2) 16d, FACE NAIL

15 TOP PLATE TO STUD (2) 16d, END NAIL

14 STUD TO SILL PLATE (4) 8d, TOENAIL OR (2) 16d, END NAIL*

13 SILL PLATE TO JOIST, RIM JOIST OR BLOCKING AT BRACED WALL PANELS (3) 16d @ 16" O.C., FACE NAIL

12 SILL PLATE TO JOIST, RIM JOIST OR BLOCKING (NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS) 16d @ 16" O.C., FACE NAIL

11 TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE, AT END JOINTS (8) 16d, EACH SIDE OF END JOINT, FACE NAIL (MINIMUM 24" LAP SPLICE LENGTH EACH SIDE OF END JOINT)

10 CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD (4) 8d, TOENAIL

9 STUD TO STUD (NOT AT SHEAR WALLS) 16d @ 24" O.C., FACE NAIL

8 ROOF JOIST/RAFTER TO RIDGE VALLEY OR HIP RAFTERS; OR ROOF RAFTER TO 2" RIDGE BEAM (2) 16d, END NAIL

7 ROOF TRUSS TO TOP PLATE (3) 10d, TOENAIL

6 COLLAR TIE TO JOIST/RAFTER (3) 10d

5 CEILING JOIST NOT ATTACHED TO PARALLEL RAFTER, LAPS OVER PARTITIONS (NO THRUST) (3) 16d

4 JOISTS TO TOP PLATE OR GIRDER (3) 8d, TOENAIL

3 FLAT BLOCKING TO TRUSS AND WEB FILLER 16d FACE NAIL

2 BLOCKING BETWEEN JOIST/RAFTER OR TRUSSES NOT AT THE WALL TOP PLATE, TO RAFTER OR TRUSS (2) 8d, TOENAIL EACH END

1 BLOCKING BETWEEN JOIST/RAFTER OR TRUSSES TO TOP PLATE OR OTHER FRAMING ABOVE (3) 8d, TOENAIL EACH END

NO. CONNECTION NAILING, LOCATION (UNO)

MINIMUM FASTENING SCHEDULE (UNO) (PER 2021 IBC TABLE 2304.10.2)

1/10/2025

S0.0 -
STRUCTURAL
GENERAL
NOTES
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UPSTATE STAMP

   DRAWN BY:    CHECKED BY:

REVISION DATE:

APPROVALS

DESCRIPTION:

UPSTATE JOB #

    
     

  7
S1

SHEAR FLOW
SW TO SW @ CANT'D TJI NTS

VERSION 1

  5
S1

TYPICAL SHEAR FLOW
SW TO SW @ TJI PERP NTS

  3
S1

FRAMNIG
TYPICAL OVERBUILD NTS

  9
S1

SHEAR FLOW
SW TO FLUSH COLLECTOR NTS

F
R

A
M

IN
G

 D
E

T
A

IL
S

S
H

E
A

R
 F

LO
W

 D
E

T
A

IL
S

JBG amg

S1

  6
S1

TYPICAL SHEAR FLOW
SW TO SW @ TJI PRLL NTS

  4
S1

SHEAR FLOW
PRLL CHORD TRUSS TO SW - HIGHNTS

 10
S1

FRAMING
NEW FRAMING/EXIST FRAMING NTS

  8
S1

SHEAR FLOW
SW TO UPSET COLLECTOR BM NTS

 12
S1

SHEAR FLOW
RF TRUSS PRLL TO INT SW NTS

 13
S1

SHEAR FLOW
RAFTER/TRUSS PRLL TO SW NTS

 11
S1

SHEAR FLOW
EMBEDDED STL POST SECTIONSNTS

 16
S1

TYPICAL FRAMING
POST & BEAM @ ISO POST NTS

DBL TOP PLATE PER
PLAN

BEAM PER PLAN

CS16 STRAP W/ (10)
16d EACH SIDE (20
TOTAL) - 11" MIN END
DIST

FLOOR DIAPHRAGM
PER STRUCT NOTES

POST PER PLAN

BEAM PER PLAN

POST CAP PER PLAN

POST PER PLAN

CONTINUOUS
BEAM

END BEAM
CONDITION

DBL TOP PLATE PER
PLAN

(8) 16d EA SIDE, EA
SPLICE (16 TOTAL)

FRAMING PER
PLAN

4'-0" MIN.

 14
S1

TYPICAL FRAMING
SHEAR WALL NTS

 15
S1

TYPICAL FRAMING
SW INTERSECTIONS NTS

EDGE NAILING
PER SW SCHED SHEAR WALL

PER PLAN

EDGE NAILING
PER SW SCHED

EDGE NAILING
PER SW SCHED

16d @ 12" OC

16d @ 12" OC

1 1/2" MIN 1 1/2" MIN

 

BASEPLATE NAILING
PER SW SCHED

HOLDOWN
PER PLAN

FLR TO TOP
PL CONN PER

SW SCHED

BLK'G/ EDGE NAILS
@ PANEL EDGES
SHEATHING
PER SW SCHED

HOLDOWN
PER PLANEDGE NAILS PER

SW SCHED (HOT-
DIPPED GALV TO
TREATED PLATE)

HOLDOWN
PER PLAN

(2) ROWS 16d
@ 8" OC

POST PER
HD SCHED

EDGE NAILS
PER STRUCT

NOTESANCHOR
BOLTS PER
SW SCHED

F
IE

LD
N

A
IL

IN
G

@
12

" 
O

C

TYPICAL DETAILS 12-15 ARE NOT REFERENCED WITHIN THE PLAN SET BUT
SHALL BE UTILIZED WHEREVER APPLICABLE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

MIN. 2x6 BLOCK BETWEEN
ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS W/
(2) 16d NAILS EA SIDE

ROOF FRAMING PER PLAN

2x6 VALLEY BOARDS W/ (2) 16d
NAILS @ EA FRAMING
INTERSECTION

2x4 RAFTERS @ 24" OC - 2x4
BRACES TO FRAMING BELOW
@ 48" MAX SPAN

2x6 RIDGE BOARD

2x4 RAFTERS @ 24" OC - 2x4
BRACES TO FRAMING BELOW
@ 48" MAX SPAN

  2
S1

TYPICAL SHEAR FLOW
GABLE TO SW NTS

  1
S1

TYPICAL SHEAR FLOW
TRUSS PERP TO SW NTS

ROOF SHEATHING PER GENERAL
STRUCTURAL NOTES

PRE-FABRICATED ROOF TRUSSES
PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER

TIGHT-FIT VENTED BLOCKING W/
EDGE NAILING FROM RF DIAPHRAGM
PER STRUCTURAL NOTES

H1 @ EA TRUSS

1'-6"

SHEAR WALL PER PLAN

ROOF DIAPHRAGM
PER STRUCT NOTES

FRAMING PER PLAN W/
EDGE NAILING TO EA
PLATE AND TO TRUSS TOP
& BTM CHORDS

2x BLK'G @ EA BRACE W/
(6) 10d FROM RF DIAPH

2x BRACING @ 48" OC W/
(4) 16d @ TOP CONN
A34 TO DBL TOP PL

TYP RF TRUSS

SHEAR CLIPS PER SW
SCHED

GABLE END TRUSS
HELD DOWN 31/2"

TIGHT-FIT 2x BLOCKINGW/
EDGE NAILING FROM
ROOF DIAPHRAGM

2x4 OUTRIGGERS @ 24"
OC @ (2) 10d END NAILS
FROM 1ST TRUSS

H2.5A TO GABLE TOP
CHORD @ EA OUTRIGGER

EXISTING GABLE
END TRUSS

NEW SCISSOR TRUSS
ADJACENT TO EXISTING GABLE
W/ 16d @ 24" OC @ TOP AND
BTM CHORDS AND @ (2) 16d @
EA INTERSECTION

NEW TRUSSES PER PLAN

WALL TO BE REMOVED

FLOOR JOIST PER PLAN

SHEAR WALL ABOVE
PER PLAN

FLOOR DIAPHRAGM W/
NAILING PER STRUCT
NOTES

BASEPLATE NAILING
PER SW SCHED AND
(2) 16d @ EA JOIST

11/2 LSL RIM TO MATCH
JOIST DEPTH

A35 PER SW SCHED

SHEAR WALL BELOW
PER PLAN

EDGE NAILING FROM
FLR DIAPHRAGM PER
STRUCT NOTES

FLOOR JOISTS PER PLAN

A35 PER SW SCHED

SHEAR WALL ABOVE
PER PLAN

BASEPLATE NAILING TO
RIM PER SW SCHED AND
(2) 16d @ EA JOIST

11/2 LSL RIM JOIST TO
MATCH JOIST DEPTH

SHEAR WALL BELOW
PER PLAN

11/2 LSL BLOCKING TO
MATCH JOIST DEPTH W/
EDGE NAILING PER STRUCT
NOTES EVERY 48" OC

CANTILEVERED FLOOR
JOISTS PER PLAN

11/2 LSL BLK'G W/ EDGE
NAILING STRUCT NOTES

SHEAR WALL/RAIL
ABOVE PER PLAN

EDGE NAILING PER SW
SCHED

BASEPLATE NAILING
PER SW SCHED AND
(2) 16d @ EA JOIST

11/2 LSL RIM

A35 PER SW SCHED

SHEAR WALL BELOW
PER PLAN

SHEAR WALL PER PLAN

2x4 NAILER BLOCKING W/
EDGE NAILING PER
STRUCTURAL NOTES

FLOOR JOISTS PER PLAN -
HUNG FROM UPSET BEAM

UPSET BEAM

BASEPLATE NAILING PER
SW SCHED TO UPSET BEAM

EDGE NAILING PER SW
SCHED

SHEAR WALL PER PLAN

2x4 NAILER BLOCKING W/
EDGE NAILING PER
STRUCTURAL NOTES

FLOOR JOISTS PER PLAN -
HUNG FROM UPSET BEAM

UPSET BEAM

BASEPLATE NAILING PER
SW SCHED TO UPSET BEAM

EDGE NAILING PER SW
SCHED

0'
-3

"
5'

-0
"

2'-0"

FLOOR FRAMING BEYOND -
HUNG FROM UPSET BEAM

UPSET BEAM PER PLAN

EDGE NAILING AT BTM PLATE

SHEAR WALL ABOVE PER PLAN

51/2"x51/2"x3/8" HSS TUBE STEEL
COLUMN EMBEDDED 5'-0"
MINIMUM TO CONCRETE FOOTING

24" DIAMETER CONCRETE
FOOTING CAST IN AUGERED
HOLE AGAINST NATIVE,
UNDISTURBED BEARING SOIL

EDGE NAILING AT BTM OF BM

SIZE APPROPRIATE ECCO-STYLE
COLUMN CAP W/ 3/16" FILLET WELD
AROUND ENTIRE CONNECTION

FLOOR FRAMING PER PLAN -
HUNG FROM UPSET BEAM

UPSET BEAM PER PLAN

SIZE APPROPRIATE ECCO-STYLE
COLUMN CAP W/ 3/16" FILLET WELD
AROUND ENTIRE CONNECTION

FLR DIAPHRAGM PER PLAN

0'
-3

"
5'

-0
"

2'-0"

SHEAR WALL ABOVE PER PLAN

51/2"x51/2"x3/8" HSS TUBE STEEL
COLUMN EMBEDDED 5'-0"
MINIMUM TO CONCRETE FOOTING

24" DIAMETER CONCRETE
FOOTING CAST IN AUGERED
HOLE AGAINST NATIVE,
UNDISTURBED BEARING SOIL

2"
2"

6" 6"

EXISTING FRAMING

FLOOR FRAMING PER PLAN
WITH FLOOR DIAPHRAGM
PER STRUCTURAL NOTES

EXISTING RIM JOIST

PT 2x LEDGER W/ 1/2" DIAM
LAG SCREWS PER
ELEVATION VIEW BELOW

ADDITION FLOOR FRAMING
PER PLAN

HANGER PER PLAN

EXISTING MUD SILL

EXISTING SHEAR WALL
BELOW

1660

9/16/2024
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EMBEDDED
HSS 41

2 X 41
2

STEEL POST

26'-8"

37
'-3

1 2"

15
'-6

"
21

'-9
1 2"

58'-2"

31'-6"

19'-111
2" 2'-6" 4'-21

2"

27
'-4

"

0"

1'
-9

"

9'
-5

1 2"
6'

-3
1 2"

4'
-8

"
12

'-1
0"

2'
-0

"

6'-81
2" 2'-8" 16'-2"

23'-10" 7'-11"

4'-0" 8'-0" 2'-0" 8'-0" 4'-4"

1'-21
2"

1'-9"

51
2"

18
'-1

0"

EX FOUNDATION

EX FOUNDATION

EX FOUNDATION

EX FOUNDATION

EX FOUNDATION

4X4
POST

4X4
POST

26'-21
2"

17
'-0

"

A A

EX FOUNDATION

11
S1

EMBEDDED
HSS 41

2 X 41
2

STEEL POST

11
S1

T-1

T-1

T-1

T-1

T-1

T-1

T-1

T-1

T-1T-1T-1 T-1T-1

T-1 T-1 T-1

T-1 T-1 T-1 T-1T-1T-1

T-1T-1 T-1

T-1

T-1

JBG AMG
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UPSTATE STAMP

   DRAWN BY:    CHECKED BY:

REVISION DATE:

APPROVALS

DESCRIPTION:

UPSTATE JOB #

S2

1660

FOUNDATION
1

4" = 1'-0"

S
T

R
U

C
T

U
R

A
L 

D
E

S
IG

N
F

O
U

N
D

A
T

IO
N

FOUNDATION NOTES

-  LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE
   OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER TO BE
   PRESSURE - TREATED

-  HARDWARE AND FASTENERS IN
   CONTACT WITH CONCRETE, IN USE
   WITH PRESSURE-TREATED LUMBER,
   AND/OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL
   BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED OR OTHER
   APPROVED MATERIAL

-  EMBEDDED HOLD DOWNS TO BE
   INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS
   SPECIFICATIONS

FOOTING SCHEDULE

FOOTING 'A':
24" DIAM AUGERED FOOTING
W/ (4)#4 VERTICAL BARS- SEE
DETAIL 11/S1

HOLDOWNS

T-1 HOLDOWNS TO BE VERIFIED TO EXISTS OR
RETROFIT USING DETAIL 1/S2. IF EXISTING
HOLDOWNS, VERIFY TO BE STHD10/10RJ,
HDU4-SDS2.5 OR EQUIVALENT/BETTER. OTHER
MOD3ELS TO BE VERIFIED BY UPSTATE
ENGINEERING, INC.

ANCHORAGE

ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE VERIFIED TO EXIST OR
RETROFIT USING DETAIL 2/S2. EXISTING
ANCHORAGE, VERIFY TO MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON SW SCHED.

1/10/2025

SHEAR WALL PER PLAN

FLOOR FRAMING PER PLAN

MUD SILL

5/8" EXPANSION ANCHORS @
SPACING PER SW SCHEDULE

EXISTING FOUNDATION

21/2" 
MIN.

HDU-STYLE HOLDOWN PER PLAN

FRAMING PER PLAN

THREADED ROD PER HOLDOWN
MATCHING SPECIFIED ANCHOR
DIAMETER

COUPLER IF REQUIRED

THREADED ROD TO TOP OF STEM
WALL  EMBEDDED W/ SET-XP EPOXY

EXISTING FOUNDATION

7" 
MIN.

  1
S2

RETROFIT HOLDOWN
HDU-STYLE NTS

  2
S2

RETROFIT ANCHORAGE
EXPANSION ANCHORS NTS

S2.0 -
STRUCTURAL
FOUNDATION
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GARAGE

PLAYROOM

LIVING

KITCHEN DINING

ENTRANCE
HALL

LAUNDRY
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PANTRY
CL
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1 2 3

S
W

-2
S

W
-2

T-1

T-1

T-1
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T-1

T-1

T-1
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T-1T-1T-1 T-1T-1

SW-2 SW-2 SW-2

SW-2 SW-2 SW-2

T-1 T-1 T-1

T-1 T-1 T-1 T-1T-1T-1

T-1T-1 T-1

S
W

-3

T-1

T-1

EX EX

E
X

E
X

E
X

EX EX

INSTALL SHEAR WALL SHEETING
PER SW SCHED ALONG INSIDE
OF EXISTING WALL

 01/09/2025   VERSION 1

SHEAR WALL AND HOLDOWN NOTES

(1)   HOLDOWNS TO BE SIMPSON OR EQUIVALENT WHERE EQUIVALENT IS
       PERMITTED.  LOCATE HOLDOWNS AT ENDS OF SHEARWALLS, UNO.  INSTALL
       PER  MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FOUNDATION MINIMUM END
       DISTANCE AND EMBEDMENT.  EXTEND, THICKEN, DEEPEN, ETC. FOUNDATION
       TO MEET THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

(2)   CONSTRUCT CRIPPLE WALLS AND PONY WALLS  TO MATCH SPECIFICATIONS
       OF THE SHEAR WALL ABOVE.  CONSTRUCT GABLE END WALLS TO MATCH
       SPECIFICATIONS OF THE SHEAR WALL BELOW.  CONSTRUCT CLERESTORY
       WALLS PER SW-1, UNO.  ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE CONSTRUCTED PER
       SW-1, UNO.

(3)   3X OR DBL 2X SILL PLATE REQUIRED.

(4)   USE THREADED ROD AND COUPLER AS REQUIRED.

(5)   COMMON NAILS, UNO:               8d = 0.131" x 21/2"
                                                            10d = 0.148" x 3"
                                                            12d = 0.148" x 31/2"
                                                            16d = 0.148" x 31/4"

(6)   INSTALL H1 CLIPS AT EACH TRUSS/RAFTER END.  INSTALL A35 @ 24" OC AT
       EACH GABLE END AND RIM JOIST (OR SOLID BLOCKING) TO  TOP PLATE AND
       MUDSILL CONNECTION, UNO.  WHERE SPACING TIGHTER THAN 24" OC IS
       SPECIFIED, INSTALL A35 CLIPS FROM SOLID BLOCKING TO DBL TOP PLATE,
       AND INSTALL H1 OR H2.5 CLIPS TO EACH TRUSS/RAFTER END.  LTP4, LTP5 OR
       LS50 CAN BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A35 CLIPS PER SIMPSON.

(7)   MINIMUM 3X OR DBL 2X STUDS REQUIRED AT ABUTTING PANEL EDGES.  DBL
        STUDS TO BE LAMINATED W/ (2) 16d @ 6" OC.

(8)   ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE EMBEDDED 7" MINIMUM INTO CONCRETE.  MIN (2)
       BOLTS PER PIECE WITH ONE BOLT LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 2" OR LESS
       THAN (7) BOLT DIAMETERS FROM EACH END OF THE PIECE.  MUD SILL TO BE 2X
       MINIMUM AND PRESSURE-TREATED.

(9)   ALL SHEATHING TO BE APA RATED.  SEE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.

MAIN FLOOR LATERAL
1

4" = 1'-0"
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LATERAL NOTES

          SHEAR WALL TO BE BUILT PER OR VERIFIED
          TO COMPLY WITH SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

          HOLDOWN TO BE INSTALLED PER HOLDOWN
          SCHEDULE

-  CONSTRUCTION OF EACH DIAPHRAGM TO BE
   PER THE STRUCTURAL NOTES ON SHEET S0

-  ALL SHEAR WALL CONNECTIONS TO BE PER
   THE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

-  PLEASE NOTIFY UPSTATE ENGINEERING OF
   ANY STRUCTURAL PLAN REVISIONS,
   INCLUDING WINDOW /DOOR LOCATIONS,
   PRIOR TO INSPECTION

EXISTING STRUCTURE. NO CHANGE TO LOAD.
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REVISION DATE:
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UPSTATE JOB #

S3

1660

sw-x

1/10/2025

S3.0 -
STRUCTURAL
MAIN FLOOR
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-1

PRIMARY
SUITE

WIC

OFFICE

BEDROOM 2 BEDROOM 1

BATH

HALLWAY

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

CHIMNEY

BATH

NEW HALLWAY

BATH

REC ROOM

BEDROOM 3

12

UP

DN

6030 4030

BATH

345

 01/09/2025   VERSION 1

SHEAR WALL AND HOLDOWN NOTES

(1)   HOLDOWNS TO BE SIMPSON OR EQUIVALENT WHERE EQUIVALENT IS
       PERMITTED.  LOCATE HOLDOWNS AT ENDS OF SHEARWALLS, UNO.  INSTALL
       PER  MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FOUNDATION MINIMUM END
       DISTANCE AND EMBEDMENT.  EXTEND, THICKEN, DEEPEN, ETC. FOUNDATION
       TO MEET THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

(2)   CONSTRUCT CRIPPLE WALLS AND PONY WALLS  TO MATCH SPECIFICATIONS
       OF THE SHEAR WALL ABOVE.  CONSTRUCT GABLE END WALLS TO MATCH
       SPECIFICATIONS OF THE SHEAR WALL BELOW.  CONSTRUCT CLERESTORY
       WALLS PER SW-1, UNO.  ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE CONSTRUCTED PER
       SW-1, UNO.

(3)   3X OR DBL 2X SILL PLATE REQUIRED.

(4)   USE THREADED ROD AND COUPLER AS REQUIRED.

(5)   COMMON NAILS, UNO:               8d = 0.131" x 21/2"
                                                            10d = 0.148" x 3"
                                                            12d = 0.148" x 31/2"
                                                            16d = 0.148" x 31/4"

(6)   INSTALL H1 CLIPS AT EACH TRUSS/RAFTER END.  INSTALL A35 @ 24" OC AT
       EACH GABLE END AND RIM JOIST (OR SOLID BLOCKING) TO  TOP PLATE AND
       MUDSILL CONNECTION, UNO.  WHERE SPACING TIGHTER THAN 24" OC IS
       SPECIFIED, INSTALL A35 CLIPS FROM SOLID BLOCKING TO DBL TOP PLATE,
       AND INSTALL H1 OR H2.5 CLIPS TO EACH TRUSS/RAFTER END.  LTP4, LTP5 OR
       LS50 CAN BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A35 CLIPS PER SIMPSON.

(7)   MINIMUM 3X OR DBL 2X STUDS REQUIRED AT ABUTTING PANEL EDGES.  DBL
        STUDS TO BE LAMINATED W/ (2) 16d @ 6" OC.

(8)   ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE EMBEDDED 7" MINIMUM INTO CONCRETE.  MIN (2)
       BOLTS PER PIECE WITH ONE BOLT LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 2" OR LESS
       THAN (7) BOLT DIAMETERS FROM EACH END OF THE PIECE.  MUD SILL TO BE 2X
       MINIMUM AND PRESSURE-TREATED.

(9)   ALL SHEATHING TO BE APA RATED.  SEE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.
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UPSTATE STAMP

   DRAWN BY:    CHECKED BY:

REVISION DATE:

APPROVALS

DESCRIPTION:

UPSTATE JOB #

S4

1660

LATERAL NOTES

          SHEAR WALL TO BE BUILT PER OR VERIFIED
          TO COMPLY WITH SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

          HOLDOWN TO BE INSTALLED PER HOLDOWN
          SCHEDULE

-  CONSTRUCTION OF EACH DIAPHRAGM TO BE
   PER THE STRUCTURAL NOTES ON SHEET S0

-  ALL SHEAR WALL CONNECTIONS TO BE PER
   THE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

-  PLEASE NOTIFY UPSTATE ENGINEERING OF
   ANY STRUCTURAL PLAN REVISIONS,
   INCLUDING WINDOW /DOOR LOCATIONS,
   PRIOR TO INSPECTION

EXISTING STRUCTURE. NO CHANGE TO LOAD.
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STRUCTURAL
UPPER FLOOR
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LOWER FLOOR FRAMING
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LOWER FLOOR FRAMING NOTES

        - INTERIOR BEARING WALL

        -  BEAM NUMBER

-  ALL CRAWLSPACE POSTS TO BE 4X4 (4X6 @
   SPLICES), UNO

-   LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR
    EXPOSED TO WEATHER TO BE PRESSURE-
    TREATED

-  HARDWARE AND FASTENERS IN CONTACT
   WITH CONCRETE, IN USE WITH PRESSURE-
   TREATED LUMBER AND/OR EXPOSED TO
   WEATHER SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED
   GALVANIZED OR OTHER APPROVED
   MATERIAL

-  SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR HOLD DOWN
   LOCATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

-  FLOOR FRAMING:
- EXISTING FLOORS
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         -  INTERIOR BEARING WALL

        -  BEAM NUMBER

-   ALL BEAMS/HEADERS TO BE 4X8 DF#2
    MINIMUM, UNO

-   ALL BEAMS/HEADERS TO BE SUPPORTED
    WITH DBL 2X POST EA END, UNO

-   LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH OR EXPOSED
    TO WEATHER TO BE PRESSURE-TREATED

-   HARDWARE AND FASTENERS IN CONTACT
    WITH CONCRETE, IN USE WITH PRESSURE -
    TREATED LUMBER, AND/OR EXPOSED TO
    THE WEATHER SHALL BE HOT DIPPED
    GALVANIZED OR OTHER APPROVED
    MATERIAL

-   ALL FLOOR JOISTS TO BE 117
8" TJI @

    16"OC, UNO

UPPER FLOOR FRAMING NOTES
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ROOF FRAMING NOTES

      - BEAM NUMBERS (SEE CALCULATIONS)

-  ALL BEAMS/HEADERS TO BE 4X8 DF#2
   MINIMUM, UNO

-  ALL BEAMS/HEADERS TO BE SUPPORTED
   WITH DBL 2X POST EA END, UNO

-  ALL POSTS TO BE SUPPORTED WITH LIKE
   POSTS TO FOUNDATION, UNO

-  ENGINEERED TRUSS LAYOUT TO BE
   APPROVED BY MANUFACTURER. ANY
   CHANGES RESULTING FROM  THAT LAYOUT,
   TO BE PROVIDED TO UPSTATE
   ENGINEERING, INC BEFORE PROCEEDING.

-  ROOF FRAMING:
- PRE-MANUFACTURED PER
  MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

-  ROOF SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
   NOTES
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